

Nos. 16-1424, 16-1435, 16-1474, & 16-1482

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

PENOBSCOT NATION; UNITED STATES, on its own behalf,
and for the benefit of the Penobscot Nation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

AARON M. FREY, Attorney General for the State of Maine; JUDY A.
CAMUSO, Commissioner for the Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and
Wildlife; JOEL T. WILKINSON, Colonel for the Maine Warden Service; STATE
OF MAINE; TOWN OF HOWLAND; TRUE TEXTILES, INC.; GUILFORD-
SANGERVILLE SANITARY DISTRICT; CITY OF BREWER; TOWN OF
MILLINOCKET; KRUGER ENERGY (USA) INC.; VEAZIE SEWER
DISTRICT; TOWN OF MATTAWAMKEAG; COVANTA MAINE LLC;
LINCOLN SANITARY DISTRICT; TOWN OF EAST MILLINOCKET; TOWN
OF LINCOLN; VERSON PAPER CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

EXPERA OLD TOWN; TOWN OF BUCKSPORT; LINCOLN PAPER AND
TISSUE LLC; GREAT NORTHERN PAPER COMPANY LLC,

Defendants-Appellees,

TOWN OF ORONO,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maine, No. 1:12-cv-00254-GZS (Hon. George Z. Singal)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN
INDIANS AND UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES AND
REVERSAL**

[continued on next page]

Daniel D. Lewerenz
NATIVE AMERICAN
RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street NW,
Suite D
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 785-4166
lewerenz@narf.org
Counsel of record

Derrick Beetso
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7767
dbeetso@ncai.org
*Counsel for National
Congress of American
Indians*

Gregory A. Smith
Kaitlyn E. Klass
HOBBS STRAUS DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
2120 L Street, NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 822-8282
gsmith@hobbsstrauss.com
kclass@hobbsstrauss.com
*Counsel for United South
and Eastern Tribes, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Indian canons of construction govern interpretation of the Settlement Acts..... | 5 |
| A. This Court must construe the Settlement Acts as the Nation would have understood them | 6 |
| B. This Court must construe ambiguities in the Settlement Acts in the Nation’s favor..... | 11 |
| C. This Court must construe the Settlement Acts to preserve the Nation’s territory and inherent sovereignty unless presented with a clear statement of Congress’s intent to diminish its territory or sovereignty. | 14 |
| D. These canons apply with equal force to the Settlement Acts. .. | 17 |
| II. This Court should follow <u>Alaska Pacific Fisheries</u> | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 27 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--|
| <u>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</u> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)..... | 4, 9, 13-14 & n.13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25 |
| <u>Bottomly v. Passamaquoddy Tribe</u> , 599 F.2d 1061 (1st Cir. 1979)..... | 16 n.14 |
| <u>Bryan v. Itasca County</u> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)..... | 18 n.16 |
| <u>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</u> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <u>Carpenter v. Shaw</u> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930)..... | 9 |
| <u>Choate v. Trapp</u> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912)..... | 9, 11 |
| <u>City of Roseville v. Norton</u> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 12 |
| <u>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</u> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) | 12 |
| <u>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</u> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)..... | 4, 12 |
| <u>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</u> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)..... | 5 n.3, 17 |
| <u>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</u> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)..... | 3 |
| <u>Herrera v. Wyoming</u> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)..... | 6, 11, 13 n.12, 14, 17 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| <u>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,</u> 521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... | 20 & n.17 |
| <u>Idaho v. United States,</u> 533 U.S. 262 (2001)..... | 20 & n.17, 22, 23 & n.19 |
| <u>Joint Tribal Counsel of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,</u> 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975)..... | 16-17 & n.14 |
| <u>Jones v. Meehan,</u> 175 U.S. 1 (1899)..... | 6 n.4, 9 |
| <u>Maine v. Johnson,</u> 498 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007)..... | 17 |
| <u>Marlin v. Lewallen,</u> 276 U.S. 58 (1928)..... | 9 |
| <u>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee,</u> 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 367 (1842)..... | 20 |
| <u>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah),</u> 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017)..... | 17 n.15 |
| <u>McGirt v. Oklahoma,</u> No. 18-9526, slip op. (U.S. S. Ct. July 8, 2020)..... | 3, 14, 15, 19 |
| <u>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,</u> 572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... | 14, 15, 17 |
| <u>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</u> 526 U.S. 172 (1999)..... | 14 |
| <u>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,</u> 471 U.S. 759 (1985)..... | 5 & n.3, 11 & n.9, 17 |
| <u>Montana v. United States,</u> 450 U.S. 544 (1980)..... | 20, 21, 22, 23 |

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| <u>Nebraska v. Parker,</u> 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)..... | 14 |
| <u>New York Trust Co. v. Commissioner,</u> 68 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1933) | 13 n.12 |
| <u>Oklahoma v. New Mexico,</u> 501 U.S. 221 (1991)..... | 9 n.6 |
| <u>Penobscot Indian Nation v. Key Bank of Maine,</u> 112 F.3d 538 (1997) | 11 n.9 |
| <u>Penobscot Nation v. Akins,</u> 130 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 12 n.11, 18 |
| <u>Penobscot Nation v. Fellencer,</u> 164 F.3d 706 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 12 & n.11, 17, 18 |
| <u>Penobscot Nation v. Mills,</u> 151 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D. Me. 2015)..... | 10, 13-14 & n.13, 25 |
| <u>Puyallup Indian Tribe v. Port of Tacoma.</u> 717 F.2d 1251 (9th Cir. 1983) | 23-24 |
| <u>Puyallup Tribe of Indians v. Port of Tacoma,</u> 525 F. Supp. 65 (W.D. Wash. 1981) | 21, 22, 23-24 |
| <u>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,</u> 19 F.3d 685 (1994) | 11 n.10, 12, 17 n.15 |
| <u>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip,</u> 430 U.S. 584 (1977)..... | 9 n.7, 11 n.10 |
| <u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</u> 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... | 14, 15 |
| <u>Shively v. Bowlby,</u> 152 U.S. 1 (1894) | 21, 22 |

Skokomish Indian Tribe v. France,
320 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1963)..... 21 & n.18, 22, 23

Vermont v. New Hampshire,
289 U.S. 593 (1933).....9 n.6

Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
443 U.S. 658 (1979).....6

Washington State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....7, 11 n.8

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....11, 15

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 15

United States v. Arredondo,
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 691 (1832).....7 n.5

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 15, 16 & n.14

United States v. Winans,
198 U.S. 371 (1905).....16

CONSTITUTIONS, TREATIES, STATUES and LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Act of March 2, 1889, 25 Stat. 888.....9 n.7

Indian Appropriations Act of 1871, 16 Stat. 544 (Mar. 3, 1871)8

Maine Implementing Act, Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 30.....2
 § 6203(8).....2, 8, 13 n.13
 § 6207(4)..... 3, 13-14 n.13, 25

| | |
|--|-------------|
| Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980, | |
| 94 Stat. 1785 (previously codified as 25 U.S.C. §§ 1721-1735)..... | 2 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1722(i)..... | 2 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1725(h)..... | 18, 19 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1735(b)..... | 18, 19 |
| S. Rep. No. 96-957 (1980)..... | 18, 19 |
| <u>To Provide for the Settlement of the Maine Indian Land Claims: Hearings on</u> <u>S.2829 before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 96th Cong., 2d Sess.</u> <u>vol. 1 (1980).....</u> | 10, 18 n.16 |
| Treaty made by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts with the Penobscot tribe of Indians, June 29, 1818 | 2, 3, 8 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 8 | 15 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------|
| Kristen A. Carpenter, <u>Interpretive Sovereignty: A Research Agenda</u> , 33 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 111 (2008) | 7 |
| PAULEENA MACDOUGAL, <u>THE PENOBSCOT DANCE OF RESISTANCE: TRADITION IN</u> <u>THE HISTORY OF A PEOPLE</u> (2004)..... | 24 |
| FRANCIS PAUL PRUCHA, <u>AMERICAN INDIAN TREATIES: THE HISTORY OF A POLITICAL</u> <u>ANOMALY</u> (1994)..... | 7, 8 |
| ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <u>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF</u> <u>LEGAL TEXTS</u> (2012)..... | 13 n.12 |
| DAVID E. WILKINS AND K. TSIANINA LOMAWAIMA, <u>UNEVEN GROUND: AMERICAN</u> <u>INDIAN SOVEREIGNTY AND FEDERAL LAW</u> (2001) | 8 |
